

SB0815/653221/1

AMENDMENTS
PREPARED
BY THE
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE
SERVICES

05 MAR 25 12:09:18

BY: Senator Watson

(To be offered in the Finance Committee and the Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 815

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after the second "to" insert "certain units in".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "any" in line 4 down through "subsection" in line 5 and substitute "<u>ONLY THE FOLLOWING UNITS IN THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT</u> **OF LABOR:**

- (I) THE MARYLAND BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS;
 - (II) THE MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION;
 - (III) THE STATE BOARD OF BARBERS;
 - (IV) THE STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS;
 - (V) THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTRICIANS; AND
 - (VI) THE STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING".

On page 3, strike beginning with "UNLESS" in line 1 down through the comma in line 2; in line 4, after "IMPRISONMENT" insert ", UNLESS THE CONVICTION WAS FOR:

SB0815/653221/01 Amendments to SB 815 Page 2 of 2 Watson

- (I) A CRIME OF VIOLENCE AS DEFINED IN § 14–101 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE; OR
- (II) FRAUD OR A RELATED CRIME UNDER TITLE 8 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE".